Cash and cash equivalents 4,586 30,289 9,338 23,534
Other payables and accrued expenses — (308) — —

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities 4,586 30,021 9,338 23,534

2009 (expressed in United States dollars)

Malaysian Hong Kong New Zealand Australian
Ringgit Dollars Dollars Dollars

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables — 41 — —
Cash and cash equivalents 7,400 100,263 27,885 30,443
Other payables and accrued expenses — (310) — —

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities 7,400 99,994 27,885 30,443

SA
M

LI
N

G
 G

LO
BA

L
LI

M
IT

ED
A

N
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
0

T

138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

32 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk (Continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit or loss for the year (and retained earnings) that
would arise if foreign currency exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date had
changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

The Group

2010 2009

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit for the

year and
retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss for
the year

Increase/
(decrease) in

retained
earnings

$’000 $’000 $’000

United States Dollars 5% (831) 10% 2,760 (2,760)
(5)% 831 (10)% (2,760) 2,760

Japanese Yen 1% 16 5% (54) 54
(1)% (16) (5)% 54 (54)

Malaysian Ringgit 5% 230 1% (62) 62
(5)% (230) (1)% 62 (62)

Hong Kong Dollars 5% 126 1% (835) 835
(5)% (126) (1)% 835 (835)

New Zealand Dollars 3% 234 10% (2,322) 2,322
(3)% (234) (10)% 2,322 (2,322)

Australian Dollars 10% 2,493 10% (2,542) 2,542
(10)% (2,493) (10)% 2,542 (2,542)

Renminbi 1% 68 1% (23) 23
(1)% (68) (1)% 23 (23)

SA
M

LI
N

G
 G

LO
BA

L
LI

M
IT

ED
A

N
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
0

T

139

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

32 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk (Continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of the
Group entities’ profit or loss for the year and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into United
States dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.